considered an exposure balance, since there is no risk of fluctuation due to changes in market interest
rates.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

To check the sensitivity of indexes on investments and debts to which the Company and its subsidiaries
were exposed to as of December 31, 2023, 5 different scenarios were defined for interest rate and foreign
currency risk.

For each scenario, the gross income and finance costs were calculated, representing the expected effect
on income (loss) and/or equity for one year at each projected scenario, not considering the taxes levied
and scheduled maturity flow of each contract.  The portfolio base date was December 31, 2023 with a one-
year forecast and determining their sensitivity under each scenario.

109

Interest rate risk

Based on available data from CETIP and FGV the forecast of CDI, IPCA and TJLP was extracted for one
year and defined as probable scenario, from which 25% and 50% variations were calculated of short-term
investments, reimbursement and debts.

Finance Income Forecast - 01 year

Short-term investments Risk
Position as

of
12/31/2023

Scenario 1
(-50%)

Scenario II
(-25%)

Probable
Scenario

Scenario III
(+25%)

Scenario IV
(+50%)

CDI 5.11% 7.67% 10.22% 12.78% 15.33%

Cash Equivalents (i) CDI 231,560 11,833 17,761 23,665 29,593 35,498
Short-term investments CDI  1,733,262 88,570  132,941  177,139  221,511  265,709
Impact on income  100,403  150,702  200,804  251,104  301,207

Finance income (costs) forecast - 01 year

Reimbursement Risk
Position as

of
12/31/2023

Scenario 1
(-50%)

Scenario II
(-25%)

Probable
Scenario

Scenario III
(+25%)

Scenario IV
(+50%)

IPCA 1.94% 2.91% 3.88% 4.85% 5.82%

Reimbursement - assets IPCA 17,572 341 511 682 852 1,023
Reimbursement - liabilities IPCA  (776,547)  (15,065)  (22,598)  (30,130)  (37,663)  (45,195)
Impact on income  (14,724)  (22,087)  (29,448)  (36,811)  (44,172)

Finance Cost Forecast - 01 year

Debt Risk
Position as

of
12/31/2023

Scenario 1
(-50%)

Scenario II
(-25%)

Probable
Scenario

Scenario III
(+25%)

Scenario IV
(+50%)

CDI 5.11% 7.67% 10.22% 12.78% 15.33%

9th Issue (1st Series) - AES Operações CDI  (1,429,993)  (88,103)  (125,077)  (161,907)  (198,881)  (235,710)
Scotiabank 4131 - AES Operações (ii) CDI  (1,234,026)  (82,515)  (114,580)  (146,520)  (178,585)  (210,524)
Scotiabank 4131 - AES Brasil 1st series (ii) CDI  (188,158)  (12,779)  (17,673)  (22,548)  (27,442)  (32,317)
Scotiabank 4131 - AES Brasil 2nd series (ii) CDI  (371,808)  (25,252)  (34,923)  (44,556)  (54,226)  (63,859)
Scotiabank 4131 - AES Brasil 3rd series (ii) CDI  (180,023)  (12,321)  (17,006)  (21,672)  (26,357)  (31,023)
Debentures - 1st Issue (Company) CDI  (1,111,311)  (83,654)  (112,758)  (141,748)  (170,852)  (199,843)
BNDES - Cajuína Wind Complex CDI  (808,795)  (55,782)  (76,839)  (97,814)  (118,871)  (139,846)
1st Issue - Veleiros CDI  (293,458)  (19,623)  (27,248)  (34,843)  (42,468)  (50,064)
10th Issue - AES Operações CDI  (754,507)  (50,451)  (70,056)  (89,585)  (109,190)  (128,719)
Impact on income  (430,480)  (596,160)  (761,193)  (926,872)  (1,091,905)

IPCA 1.94% 2.91% 3.88% 4.85% 5.82%

1st Issue - Cajuína AB1 IPCA  (1,066,622)  (97,566)  (108,643)  (119,721)  (130,799)  (141,876)
9th Issue (2nd Series) - AES Operações IPCA  (846,426)  (57,061)  (65,658)  (74,255)  (82,852)  (91,449)
6th Issue (2nd Series) - AES Operações IPCA  (224,918)  (19,909)  (22,238)  (24,568)  (26,898)  (29,227)
BNB - Tucano Wind Complex (Anglo) IPCA  (396,293)  (16,818)  (20,749)  (24,680)  (28,611)  (32,542)
1st Issue - Tucano Holding II IPCA  (388,900)  (31,569)  (35,570)  (39,571)  (43,572)  (47,573)
9th Issue (3rd Series) - AES Operações IPCA  (241,760)  (16,298)  (18,753)  (21,209)  (23,665)  (26,120)
8th Issue - AES Operações IPCA  (199,812)  (16,138)  (18,193)  (20,248)  (22,303)  (24,358)
Araripe Wind Complex IPCA (96,678)  (10,982)  (12,006)  (13,031)  (14,055)  (15,080)
Caetés Wind Complex IPCA (96,169)  (10,552)  (11,567)  (12,583)  (13,598)  (14,614)
Other IPCA (46,347) (899) (1,349) (1,798) (2,248) (2,697)
1st Issue (2nd Series) - AES Tietê Eólica IPCA (31,003) (3,089) (3,413) (3,738) (4,062) (4,386)
1st Issue (1st Series) - AES Tietê Eólica IPCA (16,703) (1,620) (1,794) (1,968) (2,143) (2,317)
2nd Issue - Veleiros (1st series) IPCA (80,613) (7,587) (8,427) (9,266)  (10,105)  (10,945)
2nd Issue - Veleiros (2nd series) IPCA (80,592) (7,257) (8,093) (8,929) (9,765)  (10,601)
Impact on profit or loss  (297,345)  (336,453)  (375,565)  (414,676)  (453,785)

TJLP 2.82% 4.23% 5.65% 7.06% 8.47%

BNDES - Caetés Wind Complex TJLP  (448,054)  (22,770)  (29,227)  (35,713)  (42,186)  (48,642)
BNDES - Araripe Wind Complex TJLP  (465,282)  (23,646)  (30,351)  (37,086)  (43,808)  (50,513)
BNDES - Ventus Complex TJLP  (158,115) (8,702)  (10,990)  (13,288)  (15,581)  (17,869)
BNDES - Salinas and Mandacaru Wind Complexes TJLP  (142,872) (6,879) (8,932)  (10,995)  (13,054)  (15,108)
BNDES - Cassino Wind Complex TJLP  (124,367) (6,295) (8,087) (9,887)  (11,683)  (13,475)
Impact on profit or loss  (68,292)  (87,587)  (106,969)  (126,312)  (145,607)

Total net exposure  (710,438)  (891,585)  (1,072,371)  (1,253,567)  (1,434,262)

110

(i) Cash is not considered in the sensitivity analysis, since there is no exposure to market risks.

(ii) Loans raised abroad through foreign exchange swaps exchanged the entire interest and exchange
variation risk for CDI.

The debt of Salinas and Mandacaru complexes with BNB ("Banco do Nordeste") has a fixed rate, thus, with
no exposure to market risk.

The amounts related to Debts presented in the table above do not include transaction cost balances.

Foreign currency risk

Aiming to protect their operations against the risk of fluctuations in the exchange rate on foreign currency
loans, the Company and its subsidiaries have agreed exchange rate swap derivative financial instruments.